IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1879

MERRIT ALONZO SIMS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

MARGARITA I. CIMADEVILLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0616990
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT22
<u>ARGUMENT</u> 23
I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNEL AT THE GUILT PHASE
II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSITANCE OF COUNSEL BASED ON AN ALLEGED CONFLICT OF INTEREST.
III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE CLAIM OF INNEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE 55
IV. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF DEFENSE EXPERT ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
V. DEFENDANT'S RING CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED
<u>CONCLUSION</u> 94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)
Baldwin v. Johnson, 152 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998)
Beets v. Collins, 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995)
Bertolotti v. State, 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988) 58, 82
Blanco v. State, 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) 58, 82
Breedlove v. Singletary, 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)
Breedlove v. State, 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 71
Broge v. State, 288 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)
Brooks v. State, 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1339 (Fla. 2005)
Bush v. Wainwright, 505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1987) 58, 82
Chandler v. State, 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)
Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)
Clark v. State, 467 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 1985)
Clemmons v. State, 785 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. 1990)

Commonwealth v. Peterkin, 513 A.2d 373 (Pa. 1986) 91, 92
Conley v. State, 592 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)
Correll v. Dugger, 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)
Craig v. State, 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980)
Darden v. State, 329 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1976)
Davis v. Singletary, 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)
Davis v. State, 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)
Freund v. Butterworth, 165 F.3d at 863 (11th Cir. 1999)
Gamble v. State, 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)
Green v. State, 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)
Griffin v. State, 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) 53
Groover v. Singletary, 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)
Henderson v. Singletary, 617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993)

Herring v. State, 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)
Hodges v. State, 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)
Johnson v. State, 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)
Jones v. State, 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)
Jones v. State, 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) 94
Kokal v. Dugger, 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364 (1993)
Lopez v. Singletary, 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993) 58, 82
Lytle v. Jordan, 22 P.3d 666 (N.M. 2001) 92
Matheson v. State, 870 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)
McCarver v. Lee, 221 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2000)
<i>McConn v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1998) 56
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)
Melendez v. State, 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992) 58

Mickens v. Taylor, 535 U.S. 162 (2002)
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) 58, 82
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992) 58, 82
Moore v. State, 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)
Nelms v. State, 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992)
Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U.S. 157, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123, 106 S. Ct. 988 (1986) 49
Pope v. State, 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)
Pope v. Wainwright, 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)
Ragsdale v. State, 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)
Ramos v. State, 496 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1986)
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)
Rich v. State, 807 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)93

Sims V. Florida, 520 U.S. 1199 (1997)
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)
Smith V. State, 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 390 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)
State v. Moore, 641 A.2d 268 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1994)
State v. Ohler, 366 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1985)92
State v. Reichmann, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)
Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Swafford v. Dugger, 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)
Tomlinson v. State, 129 Fla. 658 (1937)27
United States v. McLain, 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987) 50
United States v. Novaton, 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001)
<i>Valle v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)

<i>Whiten v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	43
Williams v. Head,	
185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	58
Wright v. State,	
857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	47
Zack v. State,	
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	9 (
